

FEDERAL DISTRICT STATES
FEDERAL DISTRICT
CITY OF MEXICO
EMBASSY OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA
SS

I *Ronald A. Dwight*, Vice Consul, of the United States of America at Mexico, D.,F., Mexico, duly commissioned and qualified do hereby certify that *Oscar Flores Sanchez* whose true signature and seal are, respectively subscribed and affixed to the foregoing document, was on the 29 day of January, 19 82 the date thereof Attorney General, Mexico, D.F., Mexico

duly commissioned and qualified to whose official acts faith and credit are due.

For the contest of the foregoing document I assume no responsibility.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Consular Service of the United States of American at Mexico, D.F., Mexico, this 29th day of January, 19 82

Vice Consul of the United States of
America

MEX/NOT-4 (8/80) 5,000

INTERNATIONAL TRANSLATION CENTER, INC.

AFFIDAVIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTS UNDER THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT	 3
A. This Case Concerns Rights In Immovable Property In Texas, And Therefore Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists Under § 1605(a)(4)	 4
B. This Case Concerns Plaintiffs' Rights In Property In The United States Acquired By Succession, And Therefore, Subjec Matter Jurisdiction Also Exists Under The "Succession" Clause of § 1605(a)(4)	 8
C. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists Under § 1605(a)(5) For Damage To Or Loss Of Property Caused By Mexico's Tortious Conduct	 10
1. Mexico Has Engaged In Tortious Acts Or Omissions	 10
2. Mexico's Conduct Caused Damage To Or Loss Of Property In the United States	 15
3. Mexico's Failure To Pay Compensation Is Not A "Discretionary" Act	 17

II. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MEXICO UNDER APPLICABLE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY STANDARDS	18
III. PLAINTIFFS STATE CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	21
A. The Act Of State Doctrine Is Not Applicable To These Claims	23
B. The Statute Of Limitations Does Not Bar Plaintiff's Claims	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
* <i>Aleutco Corp. v. United States</i> , 224 F.2d 674 (3d Cir. 1957)	15,17
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	23,24,26
<i>Alley v. Dodge Hotel</i> , 551 F.2d 442 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 958 (1977)	30
* <i>American International Group, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 493 F. Supp. 522 (D.D.C. 1980), aff'd in relevant part, 657 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	11,21,22,23,27
<i>Amoco Overseas Oil Co. v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne</i> , 605 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	12
* <i>Bachman v. Lawson</i> , 109 U.S. 659 (1884)	7
* <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981)	11,21
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	24
<i>Bank of Delaware v. Hargraves</i> , 242 A.2d 472 (Del. Ch. 1968)	6
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters' Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1924)	16
<i>Blanken v. Harris, Upham & Co.</i> , 359 A.2d 281 (D.C. 1976)	13
<i>Blankenship v. Boyle</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1089 (D.D.C. 1971)	29

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

	<i>Page</i>
* <i>Blodgett v. Silberman</i> , 277 U.S. 1 (1928)	8
<i>Bradley v. School Board of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	18
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 569 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>on other grounds, Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980)	20
<i>Britton v. Ferrin</i> , 171 N.Y. 235, 63 N.E. 954 (1902)	14
* <i>Brown v. Lamb</i> , 414 F.2d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 907 (1970)	30
* <i>Clarke v. Brecheen</i> , 387 So.2d 1297 (La. App. 1980)	6
* <i>Comegys v. Vasse</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 193 (1928)	7
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	21
* <i>County Board v. German Democratic Republic</i> , No. 78-293- A (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 1978), <i>reprinted in 17 Int'l Legal Mat'ls</i> 1404 (1978)	6
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	17
* <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 101 S.Ct. 2972 (1981)	12, 27
<i>D'Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 422 F. Supp. 1280 (D.Del. 1976)	
<i>Donahue v. Far Eastern Air Transport Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Dreyfus v. Von Finck</i> , 534 F.2d 24 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 835 (1976)	11
<i>Eain v. Wilkes</i> , 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1981)	27

	<i>Page.</i>
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Union Trust Co.</i> , 221 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir.), aff'd sub nom. <i>United States v. Union Trust Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 907 (1955).....	17
* <i>Ekenberr v. Callahan</i> , 653 F.2d 632 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora De Azucar, Inc. v. Lamborn Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Ex Parte Atocha</i> , 84 U.S. 439 (1873).....	7
* <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11,16
<i>Gatewood v. Fiat</i> , 617 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Gilson v. Republic of Ireland</i> , 517 F. Supp. 477 (D.D.C. 1981)	20
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern District Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	28,30
<i>Goddard v. District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 287 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1961), cert. denied, 366 U.S. 910 (1962).....	17
* <i>Gray v. United States</i> , 21 Ct. Cl. 340 (1886)	12
<i>Great Falls Manufacturing Co. v. Garland</i> , 124 U.S. 581 (1888).....	13
* <i>Great Western Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 193 (1884)	7,22
<i>Green v. Reeves</i> , 47 App. D.C. 83 (1917)	29
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	18

* <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	20,21
<i>Hanoch Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 517 F. Supp. 542 (D.D.C. 1981)	22
<i>Harris v. VAO Intourist, Moscow</i> , 481 F.Supp. 1056 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	15,21
<i>Hayden v. International Banking Corp.</i> , 59 App. D.C. 313, 41 F.2d 107 (1930)	29
<i>Heffelfinger v. Gibson</i> , 290 A.2d 390 (D.C. 1972)	29
<i>Herrick v. Humphrey Hardware Co.</i> , 73 Neb. 809, 103 N.W. 685 (1905)	14
<i>Horne v. Frances I. Dupont & Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1241 (D.D.C. 1977)	14
<i>Howard University v. Cassell</i> , 126 F.2d 6(D.C. Cir. 1941)	30
<i>Hudson v. Hardy</i> , 424 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	21
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	17-18
<i>In Re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)	2
* <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	18,20
<i>ITT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Jones v. Rogers Memorial Hospital</i> , 442 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	28
<i>Koger v. Ball</i> , 497 F.2d 702 (4th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1961)	22
* <i>Kuhn v. McAllister</i> , 1 Utah 273 (1875), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 U.S. 87 (1877)	13

<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	13
<i>Langley Federal Credit Union v. Harp</i> , 471 F. Supp. 565 (D.D.C. 1979)	14
* <i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1981)	9, 11, 20
* <i>Maltina Corp. v. Cawy Bottling Co.</i> , 462 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1060 (1972)	25, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	28
<i>Mayer v. White</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 317 (1860)	24
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	20
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	21
<i>Menendez v. Saks & Co.</i> , 485 F.2d 1355 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom., Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	26
<i>Michael v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 380 F.2d 351 (2d Cir. 1967)	8
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	19
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 445 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 1013 (1971)	18
<i>National Airmotive Corp. v. Government and State of Iran</i> , 499 F. Supp. 401 (D.D.C. 1980)	27
<i>National Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co. Inc.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	16
<i>Neilson v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47 (1929)	22
<i>Nielsen v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 424 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	27

* <i>Nyhus v. Travel Management Corp.</i> , 466 F.2d 440 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	29
<i>Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn v. A Certain Cargo of petroleum</i> 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978)	3
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	24
<i>Ohio v. Wyadotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	20
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	16
<i>Pacific Railroad Removal Cases</i> , 115 U.S. 1 (1885)	16
* <i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 395 U.S. 947 (1969)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972)	26
<i>Perez v. The Bahamas</i> , 652 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 102 S. Ct. 326 (1981)	15
* <i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	21
<i>Pierpoint v. Hoyt</i> , 260 N.Y. 26, 182 N.E. 235 (1932)	13, 14
<i>Plunkett-Jarrell Grocery Co. v. Terrey</i> , 222 Ark. 784, 263 S.W. 2d 229 (1953)	14
<i>Portsmouth Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1920)	13
<i>Republic of Iraq v. First National City Bank</i> , 353 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 382 U.S. 1027 (1966)	26
<i>Rex v. CIA Pervana de Vapores, S.A.</i> , 660 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	23, 24

<i>Richards v. Mileski</i> , 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Rivnus v. Langford</i> , 75 F.959 (2d Cir. 1896)	14
<i>Ruggiero v. Compania Peruana de Vapores</i> , 639 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1981)	4
* <i>Sami v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Sampeyreac v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 222 (1833)	18
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	19
<i>Shea v. Fridley</i> , 123 A.2d 358 (D.C. 1956)	13
<i>Shepherd v. Thompson</i> , 122 U.S. 231 (1887)	29
<i>Smith v. Whitehead</i> , 436 A.2d 339 (D.C. 10, 1981)	13
<i>Stern Equipment Co. v. Pogue</i> , 117 A.2d 447 (D.C. 1955)	29
<i>Steinberg v. International Criminal Police Organizations</i> , No. 80-1336 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 1981)	20
* <i>Story v. Gammell</i> , 68 Neb. 709, 94 N.W. 982 (1903)	14
<i>Tabacalera Severiano Jorge, S.A. v. Standard Cigar Co.</i> , 392 F. 2d 706 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 924 (1968)	26
* <i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965)	8,16,26
* <i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cer. denied</i> , 102 S. Ct. 1012 (1982)	20
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	11
* <i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	10

<i>Trans-Bay Engineers and Builders, Inc. v. Hills</i> , 551 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Travelers Health Association v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	20
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	10
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Weat.) 518 (1819)	9
<i>Tuck v. Pan American Health Organization</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Tucker v. Nebeker</i> , 2 App. D.C. 326 (1894)	15
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	24
<i>United Bank Ltd. v. Cosmic International, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1976)	26
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	2,20,27
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	13
<i>United States v. County of Arlington</i> , Nos. 81-1094, 81-1125 (4th Cir. Feb. 1, 1982)	7
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , 545 F.2d 988 (5th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 703 (1974)	28
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	27
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	10
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	22
<i>Upton v. Empire of Iran</i> , 459 F. Supp. 264 (D.D.C. 1978), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 607 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15

* <i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi</i> , 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Verlinden B.V v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 320 (1981), cert. granted, 102 S. Ct. 997 (1982)	16
<i>Victory Transport, Inc. v. Comisaria General</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964)	25
<i>Vishipco Line v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 660 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Exp. Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Williams v. Shipping Corp. of India</i> , 653 F.2d 875 (4th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	19,20
<i>Yessenin-Volpin v. Novosti Press Agency</i> , 443 F. Supp. 849 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	18
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (<i>en banc</i>), cert. deniend, 425 U.S. 944 (1976)	23-24,27

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III	16
U.S. Const. amend. V	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

*28 U.S.C. § 1330	18
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346	13
28 U.S.C. § 1602	18
*28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	4
*28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A)	17

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(B)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1608	20
28 U.S.C. § 1610	26

FOREIGN LAW

Mex. Const. art. 27	12,21
Civil Code of Mexico arts. 750, 831, 836, 980, 989-1005 (Ediciones Andrade 14th ed. 1976)	5,6,12
*Decree of President Manuel Avila Camacho, December 9, 1941, published in Diario Oficial, December 31, 1941, Vol. CXXX, § 5, pp. 1-2	3

STATE STATUTES AND D.C. CODE

D.C. Code Ann. § 12-301(1), (2), (7), (8) (1981)	29
D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3504 (1981)	29
La Civ. Code Ann. arts. 462-70 (West 1980)	5
La Civ. Code Ann. art. 535 (West 1980)	5,6
La Civ. Code Ann. arts. 550-69 (West 1977)	6
La Civ. Code Ann. art. 615 (West 1977)	6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

*H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 6604	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TREATIES

*Treaty On Final Settlement Of Certain Claims, November 19, 1941, 56 Stat. 1347, T.S. No. 980	2
*General Claims Protocol of April 24, 1934, 49 Stat. 3531, E.A.S. No. 57	2
*Treaty on General Claims, September 8, 1923, 43 Stat. 1730, T.S. No. 578	1-2
*Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo, February 2, 1848, 9 Stat. 922, T.S. No. 207	2,11

TREATISES AND PERIODICALS

<i>Baggett, Article 27 of Mexican Constitution: The Agrarian Question</i> , 5 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1926)	12
<i>Briggs, The Settlement of Mexican Claims Act of 1942</i> , 37 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 222 (1943)	5
<i>Carl, Suing Foreign Governments In American Courts: The United States Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act in Practice</i> , 33 <i>Sw.L.J.</i> 1009 (1979)	7
* <i>Comment, Conversion of Choses In Action</i> , 10 <i>Fordham L.Rev.</i> 415 (1914)	13,14
<i>Dawson and Weston, Prompt, Adequate and Effective: A Universal Standard of Compensation?</i> 30 <i>Fordham L.Rev.</i> 727 (1962)	5
<i>Henkin, Act of State Today: Recollections In Tranquility</i> , 6 <i>Colum J. Transnat'l L.</i> 175 (1967)	24
1 J. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal practice</i> 0.55[6] 2d ed. (1982)	19
* <i>Note, Alien Corporations and Aggregate Contacts: A Genuinely Federal Jurisdictional Standard</i> , 96 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 470 (1981)	20
<i>Note, United States v. Pink: A Reappraisal</i> , 48 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 890 (1948)	27
* <i>Prosser, Law of Torts.</i> (4th ed. 1971)	13,14
* <i>Restatement (2d), Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1965)	
§ 18	16
§ 171	11
§ 185	11
§ 186	11
§ 188	11
* <i>Restatement (2d) of Torts</i> (1979) § 222A	13
§ 242	13,14
§ 874	15
§ 895A	12
§ 895B	12

Sager, <i>Foreword: Constitutional Limitations on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981).....	10
*1 G. Thompson, <i>Commentaries On the Modern Law of Real Property</i> (1980 replacement).....	5,6
D. Weber, <i>Foreigners in Their Native Land</i> (1973)	4
2 Wharton, <i>Digest of international Law</i> (2d ed. 1887)	12,22
